

SECTION-II
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 798 OF 2015

PROF. N.K. GANGULY ...Appellant(s)
VERSUS
CBI NEW DELHI ...Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 799 OF 2015

BHUDEV C. DAS ...Appellant(s)
VERSUS
CBI NEW DELHI ...Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 800 OF 2015

BELA SHAH ...Appellant(s)
VERSUS
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ...Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 801 OF 2015

BHAVANI THYAGARAJAN ...Appellant(s)
VERSUS
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ...Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 930 OF 2015

MOHINDER SINGH & ORS ...Appellant(s)
VERSUS
CBI NEW DELHI ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.8.2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard Mr. P.P. Khurana, learned senior counsel for the appellant in Crl.A.No. 798/2015, Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned senior counsel for the appellant in Crl.A.No. 801/2015 and Mr. S.D. Singh, learned counsel for the appellant in Crl.A.No. 800/2015. The other learned counsel in the connected matters have adopted the arguments made by the learned senior counsel in Crl.A.No. 798/2015 and Crl.A.No. 801/2015.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam submitted written arguments on behalf of the appellant in Crl.A.No. 801/2015. During the course of argument it was brought to our notice that Crl. Misc. Pet.No.8694/2014 in Crl.A.No. 798/2015, application for permission to urge additional ground, was filed and notice was not issued to the respondent with regard to urging additional ground in the matter though in the connected matter i.e. Crl.A.801/2015 want of sanction as

required under Section 197 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, taking cognizance by the learned Magistrate is vitiated in law, is the ground urged and the above Crl. Misc. Pet. was filed urging the same ground. Therefore, we issue notice to the respondent and permit to file counter affidavit, if it desires, within a week and address arguments on the issue.

List the matters on 02.09.2015, at request of Ms. Kiran Suri, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent, as part heard."

It is submitted that Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate for the Appellant in Crl.A.No. 799/2015 has on 1.9.2015 filed written submission. Copy of the same is included in appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of petition of Appeal is complete in Crl.A.No. 798, 799, 800 and 801 of 2015.

It is lastly submitted that Original Record of High Court and Trial Court have been received in all the matters and same are available in Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The appeals above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 02nd day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1.Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate
136, New Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D
- 2.Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate
Central Agency, Supreme Court of India

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR